

No. 13-80214

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE CITIMORTGAGE, INC. HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION
PROGRAM (“HAMP”) LITIGATION

Related to Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion For Class Certification and
Denying Plaintiffs’ Motions to Strike Testimony, and Defendant’s Motion to Strike
the Class Certification Report of Ian Ayres Entered October 7, 2013
By The United States District Court for The Central District of California
Case No. ML-11-2274 DSF (PLAx) Honorable Dale S. Fischer

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JULIE NEPVEU
DC Bar #458305
MARIAM MORSHEDI (ON THE BRIEF)
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2060
jnepveu@aarp.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae AARP and
National Association of Consumer Advocates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AARP	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH F. R. A. P. 29(C)(5).....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. MORTGAGE SERVICERS ARE THE WEAKEST LINK IN HAMP FORECLOSURE PREVENTION EFFORTS BECAUSE THEY HAVE FAILED TO IMPLEMENT EFFECTIVE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS NECESSARY TO PROCESS HAMP LOAN MODIFICATIONS	12
A. HAMP Was Established To Save Homes, Cut Lender Losses, And Protect Communities From The Devastating Impact Of Foreclosure	13
B. The Mortgage Servicing Industry Has Significant Obligations But Minimal Incentive To Implement HAMP Modifications	15
II. THE COURT’S PREDOMINANCE ANALYSIS IS FLAWED BECAUSE IT FAILS FIRST TO EVALUATE WHETHER COMMON QUESTIONS MAY BE RESOLVED BY EVIDENCE COMMON TO THE CLASS AND SECOND TO WEIGH COMMON ISSUES AGAINST INDIVIDUAL ISSUES.....	17

III.	CLASS MEMBER’S ENTITLEMENT TO DAMAGES DUE TO CITIMORTGAGE’S ALLEGED BREACH OF CONTRACT IS CAPABLE OF PROOF BASED ON EVIDENCE COMMON TO THE CLASS.....	21
A.	The Measure Of Damages Is A Question Common To The Class.....	22
B.	The Amount Of Damages Is A Question That Can Be Calculated Algorithmically Using Evidence Common To The Class.....	25
IV.	CLASS ADJUDICATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IS THE SUPERIOR MEANS OF RESOLVING WHETHER CITIMORTGAGE IS LIABLE FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT TO TENS OF THOUSANDS OF BORROWERS WHOM IT STRUNG ALONG IN THE MODIFICATION PROCESS	26
A.	Class Action Adjudication Of The Claims Will Help Ensure That Mortgage Servicers Have An Incentive To Meet Their Contractual Obligations To Timely Process HAMP Modification Applications	29
	CONCLUSION	31
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	28
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013).....	19, 27
<i>BAC Home Loans Servicing v. Westervelt</i> , 2010 WL 4702276 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 18, 2010)	30
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir.1975).....	21
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l. Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo</i> , 728 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Gaudin v. Saxon Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 417 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	22
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	28
<i>Fletcher v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 925 (ND Ill. 2011).....	22-23
<i>IndyMac Bank F.S.B. v. Yano-Horoski</i> , 890 N.Y.S.2d 313 (Sup. Ct. 2009)	30
<i>In re CitiMortgage, Inc. Home Affordable Modification Program</i> (“HAMP”) Litig., No. 11-2274, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188283 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2013).....	9, 10, 17

<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21, 25
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (1997).....	28
<i>Menagerie Prods. v. Citysearch</i> , CV 08-4263 CASFMO, 2009 WL 3770668 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2009).....	20
<i>Nat’l Coal. of Ass’ns of 7-Eleven Franchisees v. Southland Corp.</i> , 210 F.3d 384 (full text format rep. in 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 864) 9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Otsuka v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	21
<i>Smith v. Saxon Mortg. Servs.</i> , No. 12-5366, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66101 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2013)	23
<i>Stockwell v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Turbeville v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. SA CV 10-01464, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42290 (C.D.Ca. Apr. 4, 2011).....	24
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg. Energy v. Conoco Phillips Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	9-10
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8, 19
<i>Williams v. Saxon Mortg. Servs.</i> , No. 13-10817, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24494 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2014).....	23
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18

<i>Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2013)	23
--	----

Other Authorities

Newberg On Class Actions §4:49 (5th ed.) (2014).....	18, 26
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §7:29 (5th ed.).....	26
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, § 101 (Oct. 3, 2008)	5

Miscellaneous

Cong. Oversight Panel, <i>Mar. Oversight Rep.:</i> <i>Final Rep. of the Cong. Oversight Panel</i> , (Mar. 2011) <i>available at</i> http://1.usa.gov/1pwChWa	11, 29
David Dayen, <i>Another Slap on the Wrist for a Company</i> <i>that Abused Homeowners</i> New Republic (Dec. 20, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/1snL8Yx	30
Amilda Dymi, <i>Foreclosure 70% Less Likely for Homeowners Filing</i> <i>Bankruptcy: Study</i> , National Mortgage News (May 23, 2014)	24
Dina ElBoghday, <i>Struggling homeowners wait to get mortgage relief.</i> <i>And wait. And wait.</i> , Wash. Post Wonkblog (July 30, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://wapo.st/1pFTXKE	16
Fin. Stability Oversight Bd., <i>Quarterly Rep. to Cong. Pursuant to Sec. 104(g)</i> <i>of the Emergency Econ. Stabilization Act of 2008</i> (Mar. 31, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://1.usa.gov/1tKhs98	5
Peter S. Goodman, <i>Foreclosure Settlement Fails To Force Mortgage</i> <i>Companies To Improve</i> , Huffington Post U.S. (Aug. 7, 2012), 11:28pm EDT, <i>available at</i> http://huff.to/XLpBjC	29
S. Mitra Kalita, <i>Tying Health Problems to Rise in Home Foreclosures</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://on.wsj.com/1p7J7SS	13

Adam J. Levitin and Tara Twomey, <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> , 28 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (2011).....	6, 7, 13, 15
Wei Li and Sonia Garrison, <i>Fix or Evict? Loan Modifications Return More Value Than Foreclosures</i> , Ctr. for Responsible Lending (Mar. 2011), available at http://bit.ly/1qfpYxc	13
Joe Light, <i>Homeowner Program Faces Mounting Application Backlog</i> , Wall St. J. (July 30, 2014), available at http://on.wsj.com/1pwA1hJ (quoting Christy Romero, special Inspector General, Trouble Asset Relief Program)	16
Lindblat, et al., <i>Bankruptcy During Foreclosure: Home Preservation through Chapters 7 and 13</i> , UNC Ctr. for Community Capital (July 2013), available at http://bit.ly/1tvtsNg	24
Breck Robinson, <i>An Overview of the Home Affordable Modification Program</i> , Consumer Compliance Outlook, 3d Quarter (2009), available at http://bit.ly/1qfpG9I	13
Special Inspector Gen. for the Troubled Asset Relief Program, <i>Quarterly Rep. to Cong.:</i> Apr. 25, 2012 (2012), available at http://1.usa.gov/1wqSCAu	29
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency & Office of Thrift Supervision, <i>OCC Mortgage Metrics Report: Disclosure of National Bank and Federal Thrift Mortgage Loan Data: Third Quarter 2012</i> (2012), available at http://1.usa.gov/1p58PkO	15
Office of the Special Inspector General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program, <i>Quarterly Rep. to Cong.</i> , (Apr. 28, 2011), available at http://1.usa.gov/1okxdPf	5
Olga Pierce and Paul Kiel ProPublica, <i>Loan Mod Program Left Homeowner's Fate in Hands of Dysfunctional Indus.</i> , 4closureFraud.org (Feb. 18, 2011), available at http://bit.ly/1rum4TP	7

Carolina Reid and Elizabeth Laderman, <i>The Untold Costs of Subprime Lending: Examining the Links Among Higher-Priced Lending, Foreclosures and Race in California</i> , Paper Presented at the Inst. for Assets and Soc. Policy, Brandeis Univ., Apr. 15, 2009, available at http://bit.ly/1t5Fheu	3
Alison Shelton, <i>A First Look at Older Americans and the Mortgage Crisis</i> , Insight on Issues, AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (Sept. 2008), available at http://bit.ly/1tvjLOZ	2
Lori Trawinski, <i>Nightmare on Main Street: Older Americans and the Mortgage Market Crisis</i> , AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (July 2012), available at http://bit.ly/XLk7FC	1, 2, 7
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., <i>Making Home Affordable Program Performance Rep. Through October 2013</i> (Oct. 2013)	17
U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Making Home Affordable Program: Handbook for Servicers of Non-GSE Mortgages v4.1</i> (2012), available at http://bit.ly/YTokHA	14
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>Making Home Affordable Program Performance Report through Apr. 2011</i> (June 9, 2011).....	16
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury and U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., <i>J. Rep. on Recommendations to Curb Predatory Mortgage Lending</i> , (2000), available at http://bit.ly/1tBfeSo	2
Ioan Voicu et al., <i>Performance of HAMP Versus Non-HAMP Loan Modifications – Evidence from New York City</i> , NYU Furman Ctr. for Real Estate and Urban Policy (Oct. 2011)	14
Alan M. White, <i>Foreclosures and Modifications-Securitized Mortgage Data through May 25, 2011</i> , Valparaiso Univ. (May 25, 2011).....	14
W. Demia Wilburn, <i>Redefining the Ideal Debtor: An Analysis of Issues Facing Minorities Who Consider Filing for Bankruptcy Protection</i> , Racial Justice Project (Mar. 2012), available at http://bit.ly/1qbg5zE	24
